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Thank you for choosing FITAGE!

The FITAGE Smartwatch is your digital personal trainer. 
Keep updated on your daily activity, calories burned,  

steps and heart rate.

In addition, make use of mobile notifications, sleep tracking  
and many other functions.

DOWNLOAD APP

Android 6.0 or above
iOS 12.0 or above 

EN
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FEATURES

Model FITAGE-18

Mobile App OnWear Pro

Operating system Android 6.0 or above, iOS 12.0 or above

Bluetooth BT 3.0 + BLE5.2

Charger USB Magnetic Charging cable

Battery capacity 250 mAh

Operating voltage 3.7V

Battery life Standby minimum of 15 days

Working hours Around 7 to 10 days

Screen size 1.32 inch TFT

Screen resolution 360 x 360 pixels (HD)

Watch band Sillicone

Watch size ∅ 44*10,7 mm

Sport modes 100+

Waterproof IP68 till 1.5 meter deep

Audio Speaker and microphone

Working temperature -10°C ～ 50°C
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APP DOWNLOAD METHOD

Quick app download
• �Scan the QR code in this 

manual to download the app 

Search in App Stores 
• �Android: Search for 

“OnWear Pro” on Google 
Play to download and 
install the app 

• �iOs: Search for “OnWear Pro” through the 
App store to download and install the app

Note: compatible with iOS 12.0 or above / 
Android 6.0 or above.

• �Please install the app and follow the 
instructions to complete your registration. 
Turn on Bluetooth on your mobile phone.

• �In the app and on the smartwatch, select 
the Bluetooth name FITAGE-17 to bind. 
When the smartwatch is connected to 
the app you can use its full functionality. 
Please keep Bluetooth turned on. 

Scan QR code  
to download the 
OnWear Pro App 
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CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS HOW TO OPERATE YOUR FITAGE SMARTWATCH

1. �Please use the charging cable provided with  
the product to charge the product at the charging 
contacts on the back of the watch. 

2. �Plug the USB into a USB port or USB adapter  
(not included).

• �From the home screen, swipe 
from top to bottom to enter the 
notification section. Here you can 
manage all the mobile phone 
notifications. You can customize 
notification settings in the app. 

• �From the home screen, swipe from 
bottom to top to enter the menu 
interface. Here you can select all the 
watch functions. 

• �From the home screen, swipe from 
left to right to enter the fast settings 
menu. In this section you can select 
diɫerent modes and quick settings. 

• �From the home screen, swipe 
continuously from right to left to enter 
the interfaces of activity tracking, heart 
rate, blood oxygen, sleep, exercise, 
weather, woman’s health  
(optional) and music control. 

Charging 
contacts 

Magnetic charging cable



6

Notifications

Scroll down  
to select menu options

Fast settings menu Slide right to  
measure metrics

WATCH HOME SCREEN

MESSAGE NOTIFICATIONS

To make sure this function works properly,  
you must enable them in the OnWear Pro app  
and allow pop-up notifications on your mobile 
phone.
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�DIAL

After you connected the FITAGE 
smartwatch with the Onwear Pro 
app you can use the call function 
on the watch. While dialing you 
can control the volume of the 
speaker. 

Keep the phone connected via 
Bluetooth while dialing. Kindly 
note that the audio for Bluetooth 
calling can only come out of one 
device at a time.

FREQUENT CONTACTS

If you add commonly used 
contacts through the app, the 
contact information will be 
synchronized to the FITAGE 
smartwatch. You only must click 
on the contact person to dial. 
Please make sure the OnWear 
Pro app has the right permissions 
on your phone to import the 
contacts. The watch can store up 
to ten contacts. 
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CALL RECORDS 

If you add commonly used contacts through the app, the 
contact information will be synchronized to the FITAGE 
smartwatch. You only must click on the contact person to 
dial. Please make sure the OnWear Pro app has the right 
permissions on your phone to import the contacts. 
The watch can store up to ten contacts. 

SPEAK ASSISTANT

After the FITAGE smartwatch is connected to the app, select 
the language assistant, and tap on the ball to speak your 
command for the mobile phone.

ACTIVITY DATA

When you swipe the 
touch screen from 
right to left, you will 
firstly encounter the 
activity data interface. 
Here you can check all 
the data of the day: the number of 
steps, calories burned, and distance 
travelled. The rings in the bottom  
will indicate where you are in 
reaching your daily goal. 
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HEART RATE MONITORING

This section is used for heart rate 
measurement. The watch measures the 

heart rate continuously every ten minutes. When 
entering this menu, a single measurement is taking 
place (completed in about 30 to 60 seconds). In the 
interface you can see the heart rate data of the last  
24 hours with your average and lowest/highest 
point. The watch also provides warning signals when 
dangerous hart rates are being detected. Static heart 
rate is measured at rest (general heart rate display), 
while dynamic heart rate is tracked during workouts.  
This distinction ensures accuracy.

BLOOD OXYGEN MONITORING

This section is used for blood 
oxygen monitoring.  
The watch measures 
the blood oxygen 
continuously every ten 
minutes. The red light at the 
bottom starts to measure, 
and the measurement is 
completed in about 15 to  
20 seconds. 

General

During 

workout
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SLEEP MONITORING

If you keep your watch 
on at night, your 
sleep (duration and 
sleep phases) will be 
measured. Swipe from 
bottom to top to see 
the sleep monitoring 
details of the last 
measured night. 

ACTIVITY MODE

Within this section you can select various sports 
modes: running, walking, cycling, fitness, team 
sports, leisure trainings. Connect the smartwatch 
with the app to upload your favorite sport mode 
to the watch. When a sports mode is selected, 
swipe from bottom up to see the activity 
measurement details during the workout. Use the 
side button to pause or end a workout. When a 
workout is finished it will be stored under Sport/
Activity Records. In the OnWear Pro App you can 
activate GPS tracking to record your training route. 
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ALARM CLOCK

Select the alarm function in the menu and set an 
alarm clock. Choose which days you want to activate 
the alarm and confirm. You can turn oɫ an alarm by 
switching the button or delete it by clicking the specific 
alarm and scroll down to the remove button. 

WEATHER

After the smartwatch is connected to the app, 
the weather will automatically synchronize to 
the device. If the connection to the mobile phone 
is lost, it will not display weather updates. 

STOPWATCH

Use the start and pause 
button to operate 
the stopwatch. When 
active, select the save 
button (left of the start/
pause button) to record 
a timestamp. When 
pausing the stopwatch, 
click on the timestamp 
count to see each 
specific record.
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TIMER FUNCTION

Select a required time or scroll 
down to add your own time.  
The smartwatch will create 
vibrations when the time is up. 

MUSIC CONTROL 

After connecting the FITAGE 
smartwatch with your OnWear 
Pro app, open the music player 
to control the music. You can skip 
or reverse a song and control 
the volume of your audio. This 
functionality works with all well-
known music apps, such as Spotify.

Please note that you must keep the 
mobile phone connected with the 
smartwatch.

CAMERA

After the smartwatch is connected 
to the mobile phone, turn on the 
camera, click to take a picture and the 
photo will be saved on the phone.
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BREATHING TRAINING

Choose the preferred practicing time. 
Try to breath on the tempo displayed 
on your smartwatch. Inhale and 
exhale on the given moments to  
have a moment of relaxation. 

WOMEN’S HEALTH

To make use of this function you 
must set the gender to “women” in 
the mobile app. Here you can track 
your pregnancy- or menstrual period.

DIAL SWITCH

Under Settings you can select Dial 
switch to change the main watch 
face of your device. This can also 
be achieved by pressing the home 
screen when the smartwatch is 
on. In the OnWear Pro app more 
screens are available in the library. 
It is also possible to customize your 
own watch face according to your 
preferences in the mobile app.
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STYLE

Under Settings you can select 
Style to adjust the way in which 
the menu is presented. Select 
the style you prefer. 

TURN OFF

Press the smartwatch button for 3 seconds to turn 
the device on. The watch will automatically turn on 
when it is charging. Click the shutdown icon under 
Settings (in the menu) to shut down.

HEALTH REMINDERS

Under Settings it is possible 
to activate notifications 
concerning your health.  
Like reminders to drink 
water, move around and 
heart rate alerts.  
It is possible to customize 
these notifications in the 
OnWear Pro app. 
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SYSTEM INFORMATION 

Here you can find all the information about the 
software and hardware like the Bluetooth name, MAC 
address, firmware version number and other technical 
information.

FACTORY RESET

This function allows you to reset the smartwatch to its 
original factory settings. Use this function in case of 
connection problems or instructions by our customer 
support team. Please note that a factory reset will clear 
all personal data from the smartwatch.

PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE:
• Do not charge if you see signs of water or damage.

• �The product should be charged for more than 2 hours before use but avoid 
long-term charging in an unattended environment when charging.

• �Please use the input voltage: 5V/1A or 5V/2A charging head, with the 
original charging cable provided by the seller.

• �It is forbidden to use the car charger to charge (the car voltage is 
unstable when the car is turned oɫ).

• �This product is an electronic monitoring product which cannot be used  
as a medical treatment. The data is for reference only. Always  
consult a doctor if you have questions. 
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• �Do not place your watch in hot water. Do not perform deep dives. 
The waterproof function is not permanent, we do not recommend 
to use this product for swimming.

• �Do not allow young children to operate the appliance or use it as a 
toy. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by 
or near children.

• �This appliance is not intended for use by persons  
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge 
of the product, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

• �This device is a health product and should not be used for 
commercial use.

• �Do not operate the appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after 
the appliance malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any 
manner.

• �Do not operate this appliance on or near any hot surface,  
such as gas, an electric burner, a heated oven, or a microwave.

• �Do not attempt to repair or disassemble the appliance.  
There are no user-service able parts. Reach out to our customer 
service if parts are broken. 
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3. Android phone won’t connect to the Smartwatch
Please do not connect directly to the smartwatch. Download  
the app first and then search the smartwatch through the app.  
Restart your phone or Bluetooth if necessary.

Open phone 
settings

Click on  
the notifications

Click on the desired 
apps for notifications 

Open the permissions notice.  
This is displayed in the notifications center.

FAQ

1. The smartwatch is not receiving notifications Android users:

Make sure the OnWear Pro app has the alert switch on for the 
desired apps. Confirm that the messages can be displayed on the 
notification bar of your phone and if the push notifications of the 
smartwatch can be read. If there are no notifications on your phone, 
then the smartwatch won’t receive a notification. 
Find the notification and status bar in your mobile phone settings, and 
make sure you allow the required apps to send pop-up notifications. 

2. iPhone users: make sure that you allow pairing when connecting  
to the Smartwatch. You can check this in your phone settings. 
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Bedankt dat je voor FITAGE hebt gekozen!

De FITAGE Smartwatch is je persoonlijke digitale begeleider.
Blijf geïnformeerd over je dagelijkse activiteit, het aantal  
verbrande calorieën, het aantal stappen en je hartslag.

Maak bovendien gebruik van mobiele meldingen, het volgen  
van je slaap en vele andere functies.

DOWNLOAD APP

Android 6.0 of hoger

iOS 12.0 of hoger 

NL
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SPECIFICATIES

Model FITAGE-18

Mobiele App OnWear Pro

Besturingssysteem Android 6.0 of hoger, iOS 12.0 of hoger

Bluetooth BT 3.0 + BLE5.2

Lader USB Magnetische laadkabel

Batterijcapaciteit 250 mAh

Bedrijfsspanning 3.7V

Levensduur batterij Stand-by minimaal 15 dagen

Werktijden 7 tot 10 dagen

Schermgrootte 1.32 inch TFT

Schermresolutie 360 x 360 pixels (HD)

Horlogeband Silicone

Afmeting horloge ∅ 44*10,7 mm

Sportmodi 100+

Waterdicht IP68 tot 1,5 meter diepte

Audio Luidspreker en microfoon

Bedrijfstemperatuur -10°C ～ 50°C
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Snelle app download
• �Scan de QR-code in deze 

handleiding om de app te 
downloaden

Zoek in App Stores 
• �Android: Zoek naar “OnWear 

Pro” op Google Play om de 
app te downloaden  
en te installeren 

• �iOs: Zoek naar “OnWear Pro” via de App store 
om de app te downloaden en te installeren

Opmerking:  
compatibel met iOS 12.0 of hoger /  
Android 6.0 of hoger.

• �Installeer de app en volg de instructies 
om je registratie te voltooien. Schakel 
Bluetooth aan op je mobiele telefoon.

• �Selecteer in de app en op de smartwatch de 
Bluetooth naam FITAGE-17 om te koppelen. 
Als de smartwatch verbonden is met de 
app kan je alle functies gebruiken. Houd 
Bluetooth ingeschakeld.

Scan de QR-code 
om de OnWear 

Pro App  
te downloaden 

APP DOWNLOADEN
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INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET OPLADEN

1. �Gebruik de meegeleverde laadkabel om het product 
op te laden met behulp van de laadaansluitingen 
aan de achterkant van het horloge. 

2. �Steek de USB in een USB-poort of USB-adapter  
(niet meegeleverd).

HOE WERKT JE FITAGE 
SMARTWATCH?

• �Beweeg met je vinger vanaf het begin- 
scherm van boven naar beneden om toe-
gang te krijgen tot het onderdeel meldingen. 
Hier kan je alle meldingen van de mobiele 
telefoon beheren. Je kan de instellingen voor 
meldingen in de app aanpassen.

• �Beweeg met je vinger vanuit het 
beginscherm van beneden naar boven 
om de menubalk te openen. Hier kan je 
alle functies van het horloge selecteren. 

• �Veeg vanuit het beginscherm van links 
naar rechts om het snelkeuze menu te 
openen. Hier kan je verschillende modi 
en instellingen selecteren. 

• �Beweeg met je vinger vanuit het 
beginscherm voortdurend van 
rechts naar links om de interfaces 
van activiteitentracking, hartslag, 
zuurstof in het bloed, slaap, beweging, 
weersomstandigheden, gezondheid 
van de vrouw (optioneel) en 
muziekbediening te openen.

Contactpunten 
voor het 
opladen Magnetische laadkabel
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Meldingen

Scrol omlaag om opties  
in het menu te kiezen

Snelkeuze menu

Beweeg met 
je vinger naar 
rechts voor de 
meetgegevens

BEKIJK HET BEGINSCHERM

MELDINGEN VAN BERICHTEN

Om ervoor te zorgen dat deze functie 
goed werkt, moet je ze in de OnWear Pro 
app inschakelen en pop-up meldingen op 
je mobiele telefoon inschakelen. 
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�BELLEN

Nadat je de FITAGE smartwatch 
hebt gekoppeld aan de Onwear Pro 
app kan je bellen met het horloge.  
Tijdens het bellen kan je het 
volume van de luidspreker regelen. 
Zorg dat de telefoon via Bluetooth 
verbonden blijft tijdens het bellen. 
Houd er rekening mee dat de audio 
voor Bluetooth bellen slechts uit 
één apparaat tegelijk kan komen.

REGELMATIGE CONTACTEN

Als je via de app veel gebruikte 
contacten toevoegt, worden de 
contactgegevens gesynchroniseerd 
met de FITAGE smartwatch. Je hoeft 
alleen maar op de contactpersoon 
te klikken om te bellen. Zorg ervoor 
dat de OnWear Pro app de juiste 
autorisaties op je telefoon heeft om 
de contacten te kunnen importeren. 
Het horloge kan maximaal tien 
contacten opslaan.
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OPROEPGEGEVENS
Hier kan je alle oproepgegevens bekij-
ken die van en naar de aangesloten mo-
biele telefoon zijn gemaakt. Selecteer 
een telefoonnummer in de gegevens 
om meteen te bellen. 

SPRAAKASSISTENT
Nadat de FITAGE smartwatch is 
gekoppeld aan de app, selecteer je de 
spraakassistent en tik je op het bolletje 
om je commando voor de mobiele 
telefoon uit te spreken.

GEGEVENS OVER ACTIVITEITEN

Als je met je vingers van rechts 
naar links over het aanraakscherm 
beweegt, kom je eerst de menu 
voor activiteitsgegevens tegen. 
Hier kan je alle gegevens van de 
dag bekijken: het aantal stappen, 
het aantal verbrande calorieën en 
de afgelegde afstand. De ringetjes 
onderaan geven aan waar je bent 
in het bereiken van je dagelijkse 
doelstelling. 
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HARTSLAGMETING
Dit gedeelte wordt gebruikt voor het meten 
van de hartslag. Het horloge meet de 
hartslag onafgebroken om de tien minuten. 

Als je dit menu opent, vindt een enkele meting plaats 
(voltooid in ongeveer 30 tot 60 seconden). In de 
menu zie je de hartslaggegevens van de laatste 24 
uur met je gemiddelde en laagste/hoogste piek. Het 
horloge geeft ook waarschuwingssignalen wanneer 
gevaarlijke hartslagwaarden worden gedetecteerd. De 
statische hartslag wordt in rust gemeten (algemene 
hartslagweergave), terwijl de dynamische hartslag 
tijdens trainingen wordt bijgehouden. Dit onderscheid 
zorgt voor nauwkeurigheid.

CONTROLE VAN DE ZUURSTOF  
IN HET BLOED

Dit gedeelte wordt gebruikt 
voor de controle van het 
zuurstofgehalte in het bloed.  
Het horloge meet het 
zuurstofgehalte in het bloed 
onafgebroken elke tien minuten. 
Het rode lampje onderaan 
begint te meten en de meting is 
voltooid in ongeveer 15 tot 20 
seconden. 

Algemeen

Tijdens 

training



26

SLAAPMETING

Als je je horloge ‘s nachts 
aanhoudt, wordt je slaap 
(duur en fasen van de 
slaap) bijgehouden. 
Beweeg met je vinger 
van onder naar boven 
om de details van de 
slaapmeting van de 
voorbije nacht te bekijken. 

WEERSITUATIE

Nadat de smartwatch 
met de app is 
gekoppeld, wordt het 
weer automatisch 
gesynchroniseerd met 
het apparaat. Als de 
verbinding met de mobiele 
telefoon wegvalt, worden 
er geen updates over het 
weer weergegeven. 
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ACTIVITEITSMODUS

In dit gedeelte kan je verschillende sportmodi selecte-
ren: hardlopen, wandelen, fietsen, fitness, teamsporten, 
recreatieve trainingen. Koppel de smartwatch met de app 
om je favoriete sportmodus naar het horloge te uploaden. 
Wanneer een sportmodus is geselecteerd, beweeg dan 
met je vinger van onder naar boven om de details van de 
activiteitsmeting tijdens de training te bekijken. Gebruik de 
knop aan de zijkant om een training te pauzeren of te beëin-
digen. Als een training is afgelopen, wordt deze opgeslagen 
onder Sport/Activity Records. In de OnWear Pro App kan je 
gps-tracking activeren om je trainingstraject vast te leggen. 
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WEKKER
Selecteer de alarmfunctie in het menu en stel een wekker in. 
Kies welke dagen je het alarm wilt activeren en bevestig. Je 
kan een alarm uitschakelen door de knop uit te schakelen of 
het verwijderen door op het specifieke alarm te klikken en 
naar beneden te schuiven tot aan de knop verwijderen. 

STOPWATCH
Gebruik de start- en pauzeknop om de stopwatch te bedienen. 
Wanneer deze actief is, selecteer je de knop opslaan 
(links van de start/pauzeknop) om een tijdsaanduiding te 
registreren. Wanneer je de stopwatch pauzeert, klik je op de 
tijdsaanduiding om elke specifieke opname te bekijken. 

TIMERFUNCTIE 

Selecteer een gewenste tijd of 
scrol omlaag om zelf een tijd 
toe te voegen. De smartwatch 
veroorzaakt trillingen als de tijd 
verstreken is. 
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MUZIEKREGELING

Na het koppelen van de FITAGE 
smartwatch met je OnWear Pro 
app, open je de muziekspeler 
en regel je de muziek. Je kan 
een nummer overslaan of 
terugspoelen en het volume 
van de audio bepalen. Deze 
functionaliteit werkt met alle 
bekende muziekapps, zoals 
Spotify. Houd er rekening mee dat 
de mobiele telefoon verbonden 
moet blijven met de smartwatch.

CAMERA

Nadat de smartwatch aan de mobiele 
telefoon is gekoppeld, activeer je de camera, 
klik je om een foto te maken en wordt de 
foto op de telefoon opgeslagen.

ADEMHALINGSTRAINING

Kies hoelang je wenst te oefenen. Probeer te 
ademen op het tempo dat op je smartwatch 
wordt weergegeven. Adem in en uit op de 
voorgeschreven tijdstippen om een moment 
van ontspanning te hebben. 
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VROUWELIJKE GEZONDHEID

Om gebruik te maken van deze functie moet 
je in de mobiele app het geslacht instellen 
op “vrouw”. Hier kan je je zwangerschap of 
menstruatie in kaart brengen. 

WIJZERSCHAKELAAR
Onder Instellingen kan je 
Wijzerschakelaar selecteren om 
de hoofdwijzer van je apparaat te 
veranderen. Dit kan ook door op 
het beginscherm te drukken als 
de smartwatch aan staat. In de 
OnWear Pro app zijn meer schermen 
beschikbaar in de mediatheek. Het is 
ook mogelijk om in de mobiele app je 
eigen wijzerplaat aan te passen aan 
je voorkeuren.
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STIJL
Onder Instellingen kan je Stijl selecteren 
om de manier waarop het menu wordt 
gepresenteerd aan te passen. Selecteer 
de stijl die je het liefst hebt. 

UITSCHAKELEN
Druk 3 seconden op de knop van de smartwatch  
om het apparaat aan te zetten. Het horloge schakelt 
automatisch aan als het wordt opgeladen. Klik op het 
pictogram uitschakelen onder Instellingen (in het menu)  
om het af te zetten.

GEZONDHEIDSHERINNERINGEN

Onder Instellingen is het 
mogelijk om meldingen over 
je gezondheid te activeren. 
Zoals herinneringen om water 
te drinken, te bewegen en 
meldingen over je hartslag. Het 
is mogelijk om deze meldingen 
aan te passen in de OnWear 
Pro app.
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SYSTEEM INFORMATIE

Hier vind je alle informatie over de software  
en hardware zoals de Bluetooth naam, MAC adres, 
firmware versienummer en andere technische gegevens.

FABRIEKSINSTELLINGEN

Met deze functie kan je de smartwatch resetten naar 
de oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen. Gebruik deze 
functie bij verbindingsproblemen of instructies van onze 
klantendienst. Houd er rekening mee dat een reset naar 
fabrieksinstellingen alle persoonlijke gegevens van de 
smartwatch wist.

LEES DE HANDLEIDING VOOR GEBRUIK:
• Niet opladen als je sporen van water of schade ziet.

• �Het product moet langer dan 2 uur opladen voor gebruik, maar 
vermijd langdurig opladen zonder toezicht.

• �Gebruik de voedingsspanning: 5V/1A of 5V/2A laadkop,  
met de originele laadkabel geleverd door de verkoper.

• �Het is verboden de oplader van de auto te gebruiken om op te laden  
(de spanning van de auto is niet stabiel als de auto uit staat).

• �Dit product is een elektronisch monitoring product dat niet als medische 
behandeling kan worden gebruikt. De gegevens zijn alleen ter  
referentie. Raadpleeg altijd een dokter als je vragen hebt. 
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• �Leg je horloge niet in warm water. Duik niet diep. De waterdichte 
functie is niet permanent, we raden niet aan om dit product te 
gebruiken om te zwemmen.

• �Laat kinderen het apparaat niet bedienen of als speelgoed 
gebruiken. Nauwlettend toezicht is noodzakelijk wanneer een 
apparaat wordt gebruikt door of in de buurt van kinderen.

• �Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief 
kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale 
mogelijkheden, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis van het product, 
tenzij zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over 
het gebruik van het apparaat van een persoon die verantwoordelijk 
is voor hun veiligheid.

• �Dit apparaat is een gezondheidsproduct en mag niet gebruikt 
worden voor commercieel gebruik.

• �Gebruik het apparaat niet met een beschadigd snoer of een 
beschadigde stekker of nadat het apparaat defect is geraakt,  
is gevallen of op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd.

• �Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van een heet oppervlak, 
zoals gas, een elektrische brander, een verwarmde oven of een 
magnetron.

• �Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren of uit elkaar te halen. 
Er zijn geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden 
gerepareerd. Neem contact op met onze klantendienst als er 
onderdelen kapot zijn. 
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VEELGESTELDE VRAGEN:

1. De smartwatch ontvangt geen meldingen
Android gebruikers: Zorg ervoor dat in de OnWear Pro app de 
schakelaar voor meldingen is ingeschakeld voor de gewenste 
apps. Controleer of de meldingen kunnen worden weergegeven op 
de meldingsbalk van je telefoon en of de pushmeldingen van de 
smartwatch kunnen worden gelezen. Als er geen meldingen op je 
telefoon staan, dan krijgt de smartwatch ook geen melding. Zoek de 
meldings- en statusbalk in de instellingen van je mobiele telefoon en 
zorg dat je de vereiste apps toestaat pop-up meldingen te versturen.

iPhone gebruikers: zorg ervoor dat je het koppelingsproces toestaat 
bij het verbinden met de Smartwatch. Je kan dit controleren  
in de instellingen van je telefoon. 

3. De Android telefoon maakt geen verbinding met de smartwatch

Maak niet direct verbinding met de smartwatch.  
Download eerst de app en zoek dan de smartwatch via de app.  
Start zo nodig je telefoon of Bluetooth opnieuw op.

Open telefoon-
instellingen

Klik op de  
meldingen 

Klik op de gewenste apps 
voor meldingen 

Open de toestemmingsmelding.  
Deze wordt weergegeven in het meldingencentrum.
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Merci d’avoir choisi FITAGE! La Smartwatch FITAGE est 
votre entraîneur personnel numérique.

Tenez-vous au courant de votre activité quotidienne, des 
calories brûlées, des pas et de votre fréquence cardiaque.

En outre, profitez des notifications mobiles, du suivi du 
sommeil et de nombreuses autres fonctions.

DOWNLOAD APP

Android 6.0 ou supérieur

iOS 12.0 ou supérieur 

FR
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FONCTIONNALITÉS

Modèle FITAGE-18

Application mobile OnWear Pro

Système d'exploitation Android 6.0 ou supérieur, iOS 12.0 ou supérieur

Bluetooth BT 3.0 + BLE5.2

Chargeur Câble de chargement magnétique USB

Capacité de la batterie 250 mAh

Tension de fonctionnement 3.7 V

Durée de vie de la batterie Veille minimum de 15 jours

Heures de travail Environ 7 à 10 jours

Taille de l'écran TFT de 1.32 pouce

Résolution de l'écran 360 x 360 pixels (HD)

Bracelet de la montre Sillicone

Modes sport 100+

Étanchéité IP68 jusqu'à 1,5 mètre de profondeur

Audio Haut-parleur et microphone

Température de fonctionnement -10°C ～ 50°C
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MÉTHODE DE TÉLÉCHARGEMENT 
DE L’APPLICATION

• �Téléchargement rapide  
de l’application

• �Scannez le QR code pour  
télécharger l’application. 

Recherche dans App Stores 
• �Android: Recherchez  

“OnWear Pro” sur Google  
Play pour télécharger  
et installer l’application. 

• �iOs: Recherchez “OnWear Pro” dans l’App Store 
pour télécharger et installer l’application.

Remarque: compatible avec iOS 12.0 ou 
supérieur / Android 6.0 ou supérieur.

• �Veuillez installer l’application et suivre 
les instructions pour terminer votre 
inscription. Activez la fonction Bluetooth 
sur votre téléphone portable.

• �Dans l’application et sur la smartwatch, 
sélectionnez le nom Bluetooth FITAGE-17 
à lier. Lorsque la smartwatch est 
connectée à l’application, vous pouvez 
utiliser toutes ses fonctionnalités.  
Veuillez garder le Bluetooth activé. 

Scannez le QR code 
pour télécharger 

l’application 
OnWear Pro.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE CHARGEMENT

1. �Veuillez utiliser le câble de charge fourni avec 
le produit pour charger le produit au niveau des 
contacts de charge situés à l’arrière de la montre. 

2. �Branchez le câble USB sur un port USB ou un 
adaptateur USB (non fourni).

COMMENT UTILISER VOTRE 
SMARTWATCH FITAGE

• �Depuis l’écran d’accueil, faites glisser de 
haut en bas pour accéder à la section des 
notifications. Vous pouvez y gérer toutes 
les notifications du téléphone portable. 
Vous pouvez personnaliser les paramètres 
de notification dans l’application. 

• �Depuis l’écran d’accueil, faites glisser de 
bas en haut pour accéder à l’interface 
du menu. Vous pouvez y sélectionner 
toutes les fonctions de la montre. 

• �Depuis l’écran d’accueil, faites glisser 
de gauche à droite pour accéder au 
menu des paramètres rapides. Dans 
cette section, vous pouvez sélectionner 
diɫérents modes et réglages rapides. 

• �Depuis l’écran d’accueil, balayez 
continuellement de droite à gauche pour 
accéder aux interfaces de suivi d’activité, 
de fréquence cardiaque, d’oxygène 
dans le sang, de sommeil, d’exercice, de 
météo, de santé féminine (en option) et 
de contrôle de la musique. 

Contacts  
de charge

Câble de charge magnétique
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Notifications

Faites défiler vers le bas pour 
sélectionner les options du menu

Menu des 
paramètres rapides 

Faites défiler 
vers le bas pour 
sélectionner les 
options du menu

Regarder la page d’accueil écran

NOTIFICATIONS DE MESSAGES

Pour que cette fonction fonctionne correctement, 
vous devez les activer dans l’application OnWear 
Pro et autoriser les notifications contextuelles sur 
votre téléphone portable.
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�COMPOSEZ LE NUMÉRO

Après avoir connecté la smartwatch 
FITAGE avec l’application Onwear 
Pro, vous pouvez utiliser la fonction 
d’appel sur la montre. Pendant la 
numérotation, vous pouvez contrôler 
le volume du haut-parleur. Gardez 
le téléphone connecté via Bluetooth 
pendant la numérotation. Veuillez 
noter que l’audio pour les appels 
Bluetooth ne peut provenir que d’un 
seul appareil à la fois.

CONTACTS FRÉQUENTS

Si vous ajoutez des contacts 
fréquemment utilisés via l’application, 
les informations de ces contacts seront 
synchronisées avec la smartwatch 
FITAGE. Il vous suɬt de cliquer sur le 
contact pour composer le numéro. 
Assurez-vous que l’application 
OnWear Pro dispose des autorisations 
nécessaires sur votre téléphone pour 
importer les contacts. La montre peut 
enregistrer jusqu’à dix contacts. 
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ENREGISTREMENTS 
DES APPELS 

Vous pouvez consulter ici tous les enregistrements 
des appels passés vers et depuis le téléphone mobile 
connecté. Sélectionnez un numéro de téléphone dans 
les enregistrements pour le composer rapidement. 

PARLER À L’ASSISTANT

Une fois que la smartwatch FITAGE est connectée à 
l’application, sélectionnez l’assistant linguistique et 
tapez sur la boule pour énoncer votre commande au 
téléphone mobile.

41

DONNÉES D’ACTIVITÉ

Lorsque vous faites glisser l’écran 
tactile de droite à gauche, vous 
rencontrez tout d’abord l’interface 
des données d’activité. Vous pouvez 
y consulter toutes les données 
de la journée : le nombre de pas, 
les calories brûlées et la distance 
parcourue. Les anneaux en bas de 
l’écran vous indiquent où vous en 
êtes dans la réalisation de votre 
objectif quotidien.
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DONNÉES  
D’ACTIVITÉ

SURVEILLANCE DE LA FRÉQUENCE CARDIAQUE
Cette section est utilisée pour la mesure de la fréquence cardiaque. 
La montre mesure la fréquence cardiaque en continu toutes les dix 
minutes. Lorsque vous entrez dans ce menu, une seule mesure a 
lieu (elle est réalisée en 30 à 60 secondes environ). Dans l’interface, 
vous pouvez voir les données de fréquence cardiaque des dernières 
24 heures avec votre moyenne et le point le plus bas/le plus haut. 
La montre émet également des signaux d’avertissement lorsque des 
fréquences cardiaques dangereuses sont détectées.
La fréquence cardiaque statique est mesurée au repos (aɬchage 
général de la fréquence cardiaque), tandis que la fréquence cardiaque 
dynamique est suivie pendant les séances d’entraînement.  
Cette distinction garantit la précision.

Général

Pendant 

l’entraînement
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SURVEILLANCE DE 
L’OXYGÈNE DU SANG

Cette section est utilisée 
pour la surveillance de 
l’oxygène du sang. La 
montre mesure l’oxygène 
du sang en continu toutes 
les dix minutes. Le voyant 
rouge en bas de l’écran 
commence à mesurer, et 
la mesure est terminée en 
15 à 20 secondes environ. 

SURVEILLANCE DU 
SOMMEIL

Si vous gardez votre 
montre allumée la 
nuit, votre sommeil 
(durée et phases 
de sommeil) sera 
mesuré. Balayez de 
bas en haut pour voir 
les détails du suivi 
du sommeil de la 
dernière nuit mesurée. 
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MODE D’ACTIVITÉ
Dans cette section, vous pouvez sélectionner diɫérents mo-
des sportifs : course, marche, vélo, fitness, sports d’équipe, 
entraînements de loisirs. Connectez la smartwatch à l’appli-
cation pour télécharger votre mode de sport préféré sur la 
montre. Lorsqu’un mode sport est sélectionné, balayez du 
bas vers le haut pour voir les détails de la mesure de l’acti-
vité pendant l’entraînement. Utilisez le bouton latéral pour 
mettre en pause ou terminer une séance d’entraînement. 
Lorsqu’une séance d’entraînement est terminée, elle est 
enregistrée dans la section Enregistrements sport/activité. 
Dans l’application OnWear Pro, vous pouvez activer le suivi 
GPS pour enregistrer votre itinéraire d’entraînement. 
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ALARME

Sélectionnez la fonction alarme 
dans le menu et réglez un réveil. 
Choisissez les jours où vous 
souhaitez activer l’alarme et 
confirmez. Vous pouvez désactiver 
une alarme en appuyant sur 
le bouton ou la supprimer en 
cliquant sur l’alarme spécifique et 
en faisant défiler la liste jusqu’au 
bouton de suppression. 

MÉTÉO

Une fois la smartwatch connectée 
à l’application, la météo se 
synchronise automatiquement 
sur l’appareil. Si la connexion au 
téléphone mobile est perdue, elle 
n’aɬchera pas les mises à jour 
météorologiques. 
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CHRONOMÈTRE

Utilisez les boutons de démarrage 
et de pause pour faire fonctionner 
le chronomètre. Lorsqu’il est 
actif, sélectionnez le bouton 
d’enregistrement (à gauche du 
bouton de démarrage/pause) pour 
enregistrer un horodatage. Lorsque 
vous mettez le chronomètre en 
pause, cliquez sur le compte des 
horodatages pour voir chaque 
enregistrement spécifique. 

FONCTION DE MINUTERIE 

Sélectionnez un temps 
requis ou faites défiler 
vers le bas pour ajouter 
votre propre temps. La 
smartwatch émettra des 
vibrations lorsque le temps 
sera écoulé. 
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CONTRÔLE DE LA MUSIQUE 

Après avoir connecté la smartwatch 
FITAGE à votre application OnWear 
Pro, ouvrez le lecteur de musique pour 
contrôler la musique. Vous pouvez sauter 
ou inverser une chanson et contrôler le 
volume de votre audio.  
Cette fonctionnalité fonctionne avec 
toutes les applications musicales 
connues, telles que Spotify. Veuillez noter 
que vous devez garder le téléphone 
mobile connecté à la smartwatch.

APPAREIL PHOTO

Une fois la smartwatch 
connectée au téléphone 
portable, activez l’appareil 
photo, cliquez pour prendre 
une photo et celle-ci sera 
enregistrée sur le téléphone.
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ENTRAÎNEMENT À LA 
RESPIRATION

Choisissez le temps 
d’entraînement souhaité. 
Essayez de respirer sur le 
tempo aɬché sur votre 
smartwatch. Inspirez et expirez 
aux moments donnés pour 
avoir un moment de détente. 

SANTÉ DES FEMMES

Pour utiliser cette fonction, 
vous devez définir le sexe sur 
“femmes” dans l’application 
mobile. Vous pouvez y suivre 
votre grossesse ou vos 
menstruations. 



49

COMMUTATEUR DE CADRAN
Sous Paramètres, vous pouvez 
sélectionner Commutateur pour 
changer le visage de la montre 
principale de votre appareil. Cela peut 
également être réalisé en appuyant sur 
l’écran d’accueil lorsque la smartwatch 
est allumée. Dans l’application OnWear 
Pro, d’autres écrans sont disponibles 
dans la bibliothèque. Il est également 
possible de personnaliser votre propre 
cadran de montre en fonction de vos 
préférences dans l’application mobile.

STYLE
Sous Paramètres, vous 
pouvez sélectionner Style 
pour ajuster la façon dont 
le menu est présenté. 
Sélectionnez le style que 
vous préfére. 
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ÉTEINDRE
Appuyez sur le bouton de la smart-
watch pendant 3 secondes pour 
allumer l’appareil. La montre s’allume 
automatiquement lorsqu’elle est en 
charge. Cliquez sur l’icône d’arrêt 
sous Paramètres (dans le menu) pour 
éteindre la montre.

RAPPELS DE SANTÉ
Sous Paramètres, il est possible 
d’activer des notifications 
concernant votre santé. Comme 
des rappels pour boire de l’eau, 
se déplacer et des alertes de 
fréquence cardiaque. Il est 
possible de personnaliser ces 
notifications dans l’application 
OnWear Pro. 
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VEUILLEZ LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT DE L’UTILISER:
• Ne pas charger si vous voyez des signes d’eau ou de dommages.
• �Le produit doit être chargé pendant plus de 2 heures avant d’être 
utilisé, mais évitez la charge à long terme dans un environnement 
sans surveillance lors de la charge.

• �Veuillez utiliser la tension d’entrée : 5V/1A ou 5V/2A tête de charge, 
avec le câble de charge original fourni par le vendeur.

• �Il est interdit d’utiliser le chargeur de voiture pour charger  
(la tension de la voiture est instable lorsque la voiture est éteinte).

• �Ce produit est un produit de surveillance électronique qui ne peut être 
utilisé comme traitement médical. Les données sont fournies à 
titre indicatif uniquement. Consultez toujours un médecin si vous 51

INFORMATIONS SUR LE SYSTÈME 
Vous trouverez ici toutes les informations sur le logiciel 
et le matériel, comme le nom Bluetooth, l’adresse 
MAC, le numéro de version du micrologiciel et d’autres 
informations techniques.

RÉINITIALISATION D’USINE
Cette fonction vous permet de réinitialiser la smartwatch 
à ses paramètres d’usine originaux. Utilisez cette 
fonction en cas de problèmes de connexion ou 
d’instructions de notre équipe d’assistance client.  
Veuillez noter qu’une réinitialisation d’usine eɫacera 
toutes les données personnelles de la smartwatch.
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avez des questions. 
• �Ne placez pas votre montre dans de l’eau chaude. N’eɫectuez pas de 
plongées profondes. La fonction d’étanchéité n’est pas permanente, 
nous ne recommandons pas l’utilisation de ce produit pour la natation.

• �Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants faire fonctionner l’appareil ou l’utiliser 
comme un jouet. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu’un 
appareil est utilisé par ou à proximité d’enfants.

• �Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes  
(y compris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience et de 
connaissance du produit, à moins qu’elles n’aient reçu une surveillance 
ou des instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil par une 

personne responsable de leur sécurité.

• �Cet appareil est un produit de santé et ne doit pas être utilisé à des fins 
commerciales.

• �Ne faites pas fonctionner l’appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche 
endommagés, ou après un dysfonctionnement de l’appareil, une chute 
ou un dommage quelconque.

• �N’utilisez pas cet appareil sur ou à proximité d’une surface chaude, 
comme le gaz, un brûleur électrique, un four chauɫé ou un micro-ondes.

• �N’essayez pas de réparer ou de démonter l’appareil.  
Il n’y a pas de pièces pouvant être réparées par l’utilisateur.  
Contactez notre service client si des pièces sont cassées. 
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FAQ
1. La smartwatch ne reçoit pas de notifications
Utilisateurs d’Android: Assurez-vous que le commutateur d’alerte de 
l’application OnWear Pro est activé pour les applications souhaitées. 
Confirmez que les messages peuvent être aɬchés dans la barre de 
notification de votre téléphone et que les notifications push de la 
smartwatch peuvent être lues. S’il n’y a pas de notifications sur votre 
téléphone, la smartwatch ne recevra pas de notification. Trouvez la 
barre de notification et d’état dans les paramètres de votre téléphone 
portable, et assurez-vous que vous autorisez les applications requises 
à envoyer des notifications contextuelles. 
Utilisateurs d’iPhone: assurez-vous que vous autorisez l’appairage 
lorsque vous vous connectez à la smartwatch. Vous pouvez le vérifier 
dans les paramètres de votre téléphone.

2. Le téléphone Android ne se connecte pas à la smartwatch.
Ne vous connectez pas directement à la smartwatch. Téléchargez 
d’abord l’application, puis recherchez la smartwatch via l’application. 
Redémarrez votre téléphone ou Bluetooth si nécessaire.

Ouvrez les 
paramètres  

du téléphone 

Cliquez sur les 
notifications

Cliquez sur les applications 
souhaitées pour les 

notifications 

Ouvrez la notification des autorisations.  
Celle-ci s’aɬche dans le centre de notifications.
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Danke, dass Sie sich für FITAGE entschieden haben!

Die FITAGE Smartwatch ist Ihr digitaler Personal Trainer.

Halten Sie sich über Ihre tägliche Aktivität, den Kalorienverbrauch, 
die Schritte und die Herzfrequenz auf dem Laufenden.
Nutzen Sie darüber hinaus mobile Benachrichtigungen, 

Schlafüberwachung und viele andere Funktionen.

DOWNLOAD APP

Android 6.0 oder höher

iOS 12.0 oder höher

DE
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MERKMALE

Mobile App FITAGE-18

Das Betriebssystem OnWear Pro

Bluetooth Android 6.0 oder höher, iOS 12.0 oder höher

Ladegerät BT 3.0 + BLE5.2

Batteriekapazität Magnetisches USB-Ladekabel

Betriebsspannung 250 mAh

Lebensdauer der Batterie 3.7 V

Heures de travail Standby von mindestens 15 Tagen

Betriebsdauer Etwa 7 bis 10 Tage

Bildschirmgröße 1.32 Zoll TFT

Bildschirmauɱösung 360 x 360 Pixel (HD)

Uhrenarmband Sillikon

Größe der Uhr ∅ 44*10,7 mm

Sport-Modi 100+

Wasserdicht IP68 bis 1,5 Meter Tiefe

Audio Lautsprecher und Mikrofon

Betriebstemperatur -10°C ～ 50°C
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APP-DOWNLOAD-METHODE
Schnelles Herunterladen 
der App
• �Scannen Sie den QR-Code 

in dieser Anleitung, um die 
App herunterzuladen. 

Suche in App Stores 
• �Android: Suchen Sie 

auf Google Play nach 
“OnWear Pro”, um die App 
herunterzuladen und zu 
installieren. 

• iOs: Suchen Sie im App-Store nach 

“OnWear Pro”, um die App herunterzuladen 
und zu installieren.
Hinweis: Kompatibel mit iOS 12.0 oder höher 
/ Android 6.0 oder höher.
• �Bitte installieren Sie die App und folgen Sie 

den Anweisungen, um Ihre Registrierung 
abzuschließen. Schalten Sie Bluetooth auf 
Ihrem Mobiltelefon ein.

• �Wählen Sie in der App und auf der Smartwatch 
den Bluetooth-Namen FITAGE-17 zum Verbin-
den aus. Wenn die Smartwatch mit der App 
verbunden ist, können Sie ihre volle Funktiona-
lität nutzen. Bitte schalten Sie Bluetooth ein. 

QR-Code 
scannen, um die 
OnWear Pro App 
herunterzuladen 
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ANWEISUNGEN ZUM AUFLADEN

1. �Bitte verwenden Sie das mit dem Produkt gelieferte 
Ladekabel, um das Produkt an den Ladekontakten 
auf der Rückseite der Uhr aufzuladen. 

2. �Stecken Sie den USB-Stecker in einen USB-
Anschluss oder einen USB-Adapter  
(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).

WIE SIE IHRE FITAGE SMART-
WATCH BEDIENEN
• �Wischen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm 

von oben nach unten, um den Ben-
achrichtigungsbereich zu öɫnen. Hier 
können Sie alle Benachrichtigungen des 
Mobiltelefons verwalten. Sie können die 
Benachrichtigungseinstellungen in der 
App anpassen. 

• �Wischen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm 
von unten nach oben, um die Menüo-
berɱäche aufzurufen. Hier können Sie 
alle Funktionen der Uhr auswählen. 

• �Wischen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm 
von links nach rechts, um das Menü für 
die Schnelleinstellungen aufzurufen.  
In diesem Bereich können Sie verschie-
dene Modi und Schnelleinstellungen 
auswählen. 

• �Wischen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm 
kontinuierlich von rechts nach links, um 
die Schnittstellen für Aktivitätsüberwa-
chung, Herzfrequenz, Blutsauerstoɫ, 
Schlaf, Bewegung, Wetter,  
Frauengesundheit (optional) und  
Musiksteuerung aufzurufen. Magnetic charging cable

Charging 
contacts
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Benachrichtigungen

Nach unten blättern, um 
Menüoptionen auszuwählen

Schnelles schieben, 
um Metriken

Einstellungsmenü 
Nach rechts zu 
messen

STARTBILDSCHIRM BEOBACHTEN

NACHRICHTEN- 

BENACHRICHTIGUNGEN

Damit diese Funktion richtig 
funktioniert, müssen Sie sie in der 
OnWear Pro-App aktivieren und Pop-
up-Benachrichtigungen auf Ihrem 
Mobiltelefon zulassen. 
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�WÄHLTASTEN

Nachdem Sie die FITAGE Smartwatch 
mit der Onwear Pro App verbunden 
haben, können Sie die Anruɫunktion 
auf der Uhr nutzen. Während des 
Wählens können Sie die Lautstärke des 
Lautsprechers regeln. Halten Sie das 
Telefon während des Wählens über 
Bluetooth verbunden. Bitte beachten 
Sie, dass der Ton für Bluetooth-
Anrufe jeweils nur von einem Gerät 
ausgegeben werden kann.

HÄUFIGE KONTAKTE

Wenn Sie häufig verwendete Kontakte 
über die App hinzufügen, werden die 
Kontaktinformationen mit der FITAGE 
Smartwatch synchronisiert. Sie 
müssen nur auf die Kontaktperson 
klicken, um sie anzuwählen. Bitte 
stellen Sie sicher, dass die OnWear 
Pro App die richtigen Berechtigungen 
auf Ihrem Telefon hat, um die 
Kontakte zu importieren. Die Uhr kann 
bis zu zehn Kontakte speichern. 
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ANRUFLISTEN 

Hier können Sie alle Anrufaufzeichnungen 
überprüfen, die von und zu dem verbundenen 
Mobiltelefon getätigt wurden. Wählen Sie eine 
Rufnummer in den Aufzeichnungen aus, um sie 
schnell zu wählen. 

SPRACHASSISTENT

Nachdem die FITAGE Smartwatch mit der App 
verbunden ist, wählen Sie den Sprachassistenten 
aus und tippen Sie auf die Kugel, um Ihren Befehl 
für das Mobiltelefon zu sprechen. 60

AKTIVITÄTSDATEN

Wenn Sie auf dem Touchscreen 
von rechts nach links wischen, 
gelangen Sie zunächst auf die 
Schnittstelle für Aktivitätsdaten. 
Hier können Sie alle Daten des 
Tages überprüfen: die Anzahl der 
Schritte, den Kalorienverbrauch 
und die zurückgelegte Strecke. 
Die Ringe am unteren Rand zeigen 
an, wie weit du mit dem Erreichen 
deines Tagesziels bist. 



61

ÜBERWACHUNG DER HERZFREQUENZ

Dieser Bereich wird für die Messung der Herzfrequenz 
verwendet. Die Uhr misst die Herzfrequenz kontinuierlich 
alle zehn Minuten. Wenn Sie dieses Menü aufrufen, 

findet eine einzelne Messung statt (die in etwa 30 bis 60 
Sekunden abgeschlossen ist). Auf der Benutzeroberɱäche können 
Sie die Herzfrequenzdaten der letzten 24 Stunden mit Ihrem 
Durchschnittswert und dem niedrigsten/höchsten Punkt sehen.  
Die Uhr gibt auch Warnsignale aus, wenn gefährliche Herzfrequenzen 
erkannt werden. Die statische Herzfrequenz wird im Ruhezustand 
gemessen (allgemeine Herzfrequenzanzeige), während die 
dynamische Herzfrequenz während des Trainings aufgezeichnet 
wird. Diese Unterscheidung gewährleistet Genauigkeit.

ÜBERWACHUNG DES 
BLUTSAUERSTOFFS

Dieser Bereich dient 
zur Überwachung des 
Blutsauerstoɫs. Die Uhr 
misst den Blutsauerstoɫ 
kontinuierlich alle zehn 
Minuten. Das rote Licht an 
der Unterseite beginnt zu 
messen, und die Messung ist 
in etwa 15 bis 20 Sekunden 
abgeschlossen. 

Allgemein

Während  

des Trainings



SCHLAFÜBERWACHUNG

Wenn Sie Ihre Uhr nachts 
anlassen, wird Ihr Schlaf 
(Dauer und Schlafpha-
sen) gemessen. Wischen 
Sie von unten nach oben, 
um die Schlafüberwa-
chungsdetails der letzten 
gemessenen Nacht an-
zuzeigen. 

AKTIVITÄTSMODUS
In diesem Bereich können Sie verschiedene Sportmodi 
auswählen: Laufen, Gehen, Radfahren, Fitness, Teamsport, 
Freizeittraining. Verbinden Sie die Smartwatch mit der 
App, um Ihren Lieblingssportmodus auf die Uhr zu laden. 
Wenn ein Sportmodus ausgewählt ist, wischen Sie von 
unten nach oben, um die Details der Aktivitätsmessung 
während des Trainings anzuzeigen. Verwenden Sie die 
Seitentaste, um ein Training zu unterbrechen oder zu 
beenden. Wenn ein Training beendet ist, wird es unter 
Sport/Aktivitätsaufzeichnungen gespeichert. In der  
OnWear Pro App können Sie das GPS-Tracking aktivieren, 
um Ihre Trainingsroute aufzuzeichnen. 
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AKTIVITÄTSMODUS WECKER

Wählen Sie im Menü die 
Weckfunktion und stellen Sie einen 
Wecker. Wählen Sie aus, an welchen 
Tagen Sie den Wecker aktivieren 
möchten, und bestätigen Sie. Sie 
können einen Wecker ausschalten 
, indem Sie die Taste umschalten 
oder ihn löschen, indem Sie auf 
den betreɫenden Wecker klicken 
und nach unten zur Schaltɱäche 
“Entfernen” blättern. 
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WETTER

Nachdem die Smartwatch mit der App verbunden ist, wird das 
Wetter automatisch mit dem Gerät synchronisiert. Wenn die 
Verbindung zum Mobiltelefon unterbrochen wird, werden keine 
Wetteraktualisierungen angezeigt. 

STOPPUHR

Verwenden Sie die Start- und Pausetaste, um die Stoppuhr zu 
bedienen. Wenn sie aktiv ist, wählen Sie die Schaltɱäche “Speichern” 
(links neben der Schaltɱäche “Start/Pause”), um einen Zeitstempel 
aufzuzeichnen. Wenn Sie die Stoppuhr anhalten, klicken Sie auf die 
Zählung des Zeitstempels, um jeden einzelnen Datensatz zu sehen. 

TIMER-FUNKTION 
Wählen Sie eine gewünschte Zeit 
aus oder scrollen Sie nach unten, 
um Ihre eigene Zeit hinzuzufügen. 
Die Smartwatch wird vibrieren, 
wenn die Zeit abgelaufen ist. 
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MUSIKSTEUERUNG 

Nachdem Sie die FITAGE Smartwatch 
mit Ihrer OnWear Pro App verbunden 
haben, öɫnen Sie den Musik-Player, um 
die Musik zu steuern. Sie können einen 
Song überspringen oder zurückspulen 
und die Lautstärke der Musik steuern. 
Diese Funktion funktioniert mit allen 
bekannten Musik-Apps, wie z. B. 
Spotify. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Sie 
das Mobiltelefon mit der Smartwatch 
verbunden lassen müssen.

FRAUENGESUNDHEIT

Um diese Funktion nutzen zu können, müssen Sie 
in der mobilen App das Geschlecht auf “Frauen” 
einstellen. Hier können Sie Ihre Schwangerschafts- 
oder Menstruationsblutung verfolgen.



66

KAMERA

Nachdem die Smartwatch mit dem Mobiltelefon 
verbunden ist, schalten Sie die Kamera ein, 
klicken Sie, um ein Foto aufzunehmen, und das 
Foto wird auf dem Mobiltelefon gespeichert.

ATMUNGSTRAINING

Wählen Sie die gewünschte Übungszeit. 
Versuchen Sie, nach dem auf Ihrer Smartwatch 
angezeigten Tempo zu atmen. Atmen Sie in den 
angegebenen Momenten ein und aus, um einen 
Moment der Entspannung zu erleben.

ZIFFERBLATTSCHALTER

Unter Einstellungen können 
Sie den Ziɫerblattschalter 
auswählen, um das 
Hauptziɫerblatt Ihres Geräts 
zu ändern. Dies kann auch durch 
Drücken des Startbildschirms erreicht 
werden, wenn die Smartwatch eingeschaltet ist.  
In der OnWear Pro App sind weitere Bildschirme 
in der Bibliothek verfügbar. Es ist auch möglich, 
Ihr eigenes Ziɫerblatt nach Ihren Wünschen  
in der mobilen App zu gestalten.
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STIL
Unter Einstellungen können Sie Stil 
wählen, um die Darstellung des 
Menüs anzupassen. Wählen Sie den 
von Ihnen bevorzugten Stil. 

AUSSCHALTEN
Drücken Sie den Knopf der Smartwatch 3 Sekunden lang, 
um das Gerät einzuschalten. Die Uhr schaltet sich auto-
matisch ein, wenn sie geladen wird. Klicken Sie auf das 
Ausschaltsymbol unter Einstellungen (im Menü),  
um das Gerät auszuschalten.

GESUNDHEITSERINNERUNGEN
Unter Einstellungen ist es 
möglich, Benachrichtigungen 
zu Ihrer Gesundheit zu 
aktivieren. Zum Beispiel 
Erinnerungen, Wasser zu 
trinken, sich zu bewegen und 
Herzfrequenzwarnungen. 
Es ist möglich, diese 
Benachrichtigungen in der 
OnWear Pro App anzupassen. 
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INFORMATIONEN ZUM SYSTEM 
Hier finden Sie alle Informationen über die Soft- und 
Hardware wie den Bluetooth-Namen, die MAC-Adresse, 
die Versionsnummer der Firmware und andere 
technische Informationen.

FACTORY-RESET
Mit dieser Funktion können Sie die Smartwatch auf ihre 
ursprünglichen Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen. Verwenden 
Sie diese Funktion im Falle von Verbindungsproblemen oder 
Anweisungen unseres Kundendienstes. Bitte beachten Sie, 
dass durch das Zurücksetzen auf die Werkseinstellungen alle 
persönlichen Daten auf der Smartwatch gelöscht werden.

BITTE LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DIE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
• �Laden Sie es nicht auf, wenn Sie Anzeichen von Wasser oder 

Schäden sehen.
• �Das Produkt sollte vor der Verwendung mehr als 2 Stunden lang 

aufgeladen werden. Vermeiden Sie jedoch ein langes Auɱaden  
in einer unbeaufsichtigten Umgebung.

• �Bitte verwenden Sie die Eingangsspannung:  
5V/1A oder 5V/2A Ladekopf, mit dem Original-Ladekabel vom 
Verkäufer zur Verfügung gestellt.

• �Es ist verboten, das Autoladegerät zum Laden zu verwenden  
(die Spannung im Auto ist instabil, wenn das Auto ausgeschaltet ist).

• �Dieses Produkt ist ein elektronisches Überwachungsprodukt, das  
nicht als medizinische Behandlung verwendet werden kann. Die 
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Daten sind nur als Referenz gedacht. Wenden Sie sich immer an 
einen Arzt, wenn Sie Fragen haben. 

• �Legen Sie Ihre Uhr nicht in heißes Wasser. Führen Sie keine 
Tieftauchgänge durch. Die wasserdichte Funktion ist nicht 
dauerhaft, wir empfehlen nicht, dieses Produkt zum Schwimmen 
zu verwenden.

• �Erlauben Sie kleinen Kindern nicht, das Gerät zu bedienen oder es 
als Spielzeug zu benutzen. Wenn ein Gerät von Kindern oder in der 
Nähe von Kindern benutzt wird, muss es streng überwacht werden.

• �Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschließlich 
Kinder) mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung und Kenntnis des 
Produkts benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für 

ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von 
ihr Anweisungen zur Benutzung des Geräts.

• �Dieses Gerät ist ein Gesundheitsprodukt und sollte nicht für  
den kommerziellen Gebrauch verwendet werden.

• �Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder 
Stecker oder nachdem das Gerät eine Fehlfunktion aufweist,  
fallen gelassen oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde.

• �Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe von heißen 
Oberɱächen, wie z. B. Gas, einem Elektrobrenner, einem beheizten 
Ofen oder einer Mikrowelle.

• �Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren oder zu zerlegen.  
Es gibt keine Teile, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden können. 
Wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundendienst, wenn Teile defekt sind. 
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FAQ
1. �Die Smartwatch empfängt keine Benachrichtigungen

Android-Benutzer: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass in der OnWear Pro-
App der Benachrichtigungsschalter für die gewünschten Apps 
aktiviert ist. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Nachrichten in der 
Benachrichtigungsleiste Ihres Telefons angezeigt werden können 
und dass die Push-Benachrichtigungen der Smartwatch gelesen 
werden können. Wenn es keine Benachrichtigungen auf Ihrem 
Telefon gibt, erhält die Smartwatch keine Benachrichtigung. Suchen 
Sie die Benachrichtigungs- und Statusleiste in den Einstellungen Ihres 
Mobiltelefons und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den gewünschten Apps 
erlauben, Pop-up-Benachrichtigungen zu senden. 

iPhone-Benutzer: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie das Pairing beim 

Verbinden mit der Smartwatch zulassen. Sie können dies in Ihren 
Telefoneinstellungen überprüfen. 

2. Android-Handy lässt sich nicht mit der Smartwatch verbinden
Bitte verbinden Sie sich nicht direkt mit der Smartwatch. Laden Sie zuerst 
die App herunter und suchen Sie dann die Smartwatch über die App. 
Starten Sie Ihr Telefon oder Bluetooth neu, falls erforderlich.

Öɫnen Sie die 
Telefone- 

instellungen

Klicken Sie auf 
“Benachrichtigungen”

Klicken Sie auf die 
gewünschten Apps für 

Benachrichtigungen

öɫnen Sie den Berechtigungshinweis. 
Dieser wird im Benachrichtigungscenter angezeigt.


